
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Emma Young 
Telephone: 01344 352269 
Email: emma.young@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 11 October 2017 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Schools Forum 
Thursday 19 October 2017, 4.30 pm 
Function Room, Fifth Floor, Easthampstead House, Town Square, 
Bracknell 

To: The Schools Forum 

Schools Members: 
One Vacancy, Independent Chair 
One Vacancy, Primary School Governors 
One Vacancy, Secondary School Governor 
One Vacancy, Academy Governor Representative 
One Vacancy, Academy Governor Representative 
Brian Fries, Secondary School Governor 
Liz Cole, Primary School Representative 
Jane Coley, Academy School Representative 
Karen Davis, Primary Head Representative 
Trudi Sammons, Primary School Representative 
Grant Strudley, Primary Head Representative 
Andrew Taylor, Primary School Governors 
Keith Grainger, Secondary Head Representative 
Debbie Smith, Secondary Head Representative 
Rhona Stainthorp, Primary School Governors 
Val Woods, Primary School Governors 
Martin Gocke, Pupil Referral Unit Representative 
Peter Floyd, Special School Representative 

Non-Schools Members 
Michelle Tuddenham, PVI Provider Representative 
Dominic Asater, 14-19 Partnership Representative 
One Vacancy, Diocese Representative (Church of England) 
One Vacancy, Union Member 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Resources 



 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Emma Young 
Telephone: 01344 352269 
Email: emma.young@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 11 October 2017 

 



 

 

Schools Forum 
Thursday 19 October 2017, 4.30 pm 
Function Room, Fifth Floor, Easthampstead House, Town Square, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are held in 
public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are however advised to 
contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for further information on the 
front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of the meeting so that any special 
arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they 
are withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests 
the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the 
interest to the meeting and must not participate in discussion of the 
matter or vote on the matter unless granted a dispensation by the 
Monitoring officer or by the Governance and Audit Committee.  There is 
no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the interest is only 
an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be notified of the 
interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. Minutes and Matters Arising   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 14 
September 2017. 
 

 

4. Update to the Schools Forum Regarding the High Needs Block 
Funding Review  

 

 To receive an update regarding the High Needs Block Funding Review.                       
 

5 - 22 

5. Proposals to revise the working arrangements of the Schools 
Forum  

 

 To receive proposals to revise the working arrangements of the 
Schools Forum. 
 

23 - 26 

6. Update on School and Education Funding   

 To receive an update on the School and Education Funding 27 - 52 



 

 

 

7. Dates of Future Meetings   

 The dates of future meetings are: 
7 December 2017 
18 January 2018 
22 March 2018 
19 April 2018 
 

 

 



 

(ITEM  ) 
 

TO:  SCHOOLS FORUM 
DATE: 19 OCTOBER 2017 

 
 

UPDATE TO THE SCHOOLS FORUM REGARDING 
THE HIGH NEEDS BLOCK FUNDING REVIEW 
Director, Children Young People and Learning 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 The High Needs Block review action plan was presented at Schools Forum on 13th 

July 2017. 
 

1.2 The Schools Forum requested a regular update on the progress of implementing the 
High Needs Block recommendations. 

 
2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
2.1 The High Needs Block review was commissioned and completed in the last academic 

year.  Four overarching recommendations were made and these were agreed in 
principle by the Council Corporate Management Team. 

  
2.2 The key purpose of the review was to identify if the funding is being used 

appropriately, efficiencies that can be made to meet any potential reductions in 
funding and to re-invest in a new and improved Special Educational Needs system. 
 

2.3 An action plan has been developed to implement these recommendations and this 
has been shared with School Forum for their information.  
 

2.4 Local authorities should use their high needs budget to provide the most appropriate 
support package for an individual with SEND in a range of settings, taking account of 
parental and student choice, whilst avoiding perverse incentives to over-identify high 
needs pupils and students. High needs funding is also intended to support good 
quality alternative provision for pupils who cannot receive t
[...]
sis and reporting remains an issue until the BI review is complete and a performance team established 
o We currently commission MIME to provide a data set which gives regular data information against the SEND dataset 

4.2 
o The dataset is identified  
o Regular collation, analysis and reporting remains an issue until the BI review is complete and a performance team established 

4.3  
o Spreadsheet adjusted by education finance can now produce reports of this specificity in respect of EHCP data. 
o A reporting schedule needs to be developed for DMT and SEN governance arrangements 

4.4 
o Initial discussions undertaken with school sufficiency team. It is felt that with current data in the four areas of SEN together with population trend 

data SEN forecasting can be incorporated into place planning.  A modelling exercise is taking place this term to test the forecasting projections 
 
 

 22



 

 

(ITEM ) 
TO: SCHOOLS FORUM 
DATE: 19 OCTOBER 2017 
 

 
PROPOSALS TO REVISE THE WORKING ARRANGEMENTS 

OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM 
Director of Children, Young People and Learning 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider revised working arrangements of the Schools Forum including the 

introduction of an informal pre-meeting in advance of each main meeting and whether 
the chair of the Forum should be an independent person and not linked to any of the 
statutory representative groups of the Forum.  
 

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 To AGREE: 

 
1. Whether any changes should be made to the operational arrangements of 

the Forum; 

2. That David Cook is appointed by the council as an Independent member of 
the Forum to be elected as chairman at the next meeting; 

3. A potential vice chairman. 
 
 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To facilitate an open, efficient and engaging format for the operation of Forum, to 

encourage debate and reach decisions from a consensus of views. An independent 
chairman will aid these objectives, allowing all other members to fully repre
[...]
ctor Interest & Personal Statement  

I believe in the right of every child to have the access to good education and to develop their 
individual ability and capacity to succeed in whatever career pathway they choose. Hence my 
various roles in the education sector. I continue to develop my understanding of the public 
sector and the opportunity in knowledge exchange between public/private enterprise.   

  
 

26



(ITEM ) 
TO: SCHOOLS FORUM 
DATE: 19 OCTOBER 2017 
 

 
UPDATE ON SCHOOL AND EDUCATION FUNDING 
Director of Children, Young People and Learning 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is for the council to present options to the Schools Forum on 

how funding should be allocated to schools in 2018-19. It builds on a number of 
previous briefings and discussions and incorporates the Department for Education’s 
(DfE) recently published technical paper that identifies key information required for 
budget modelling. 
 

1.2 This paper concentrates on the impacts anticipated on schools. There will be other 
impacts from changes to funding for High Needs pupils and centrally managed budgets 
which will be considered in detail at a later meeting of the Forum. 

 
 
2 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
2.1 Proposals for reforming school and education funding, most notably through the 

introduction of a School National Funding Formula (SNFF), were initially announced by 
the government in March 2016 and these are now reaching a conclusion. The SNFF is 
expected to be in place from April 2018, with LAs receiving funding for schools on the 
new national formula, but in order to aid a smooth transition to the SNFF, continuing to 
have freedom to calculate and distribute funding to schools for the next 2 years 
 

2.2 At March 2020, responsibility for calculating funding for schools transfers to the 
Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) for the implementation of a uniform 
funding formula for all schools in England with minimal involvement from local 
authorities (LAs). 
 

2.3 Following responses to the most recent December 2016 Stage 2 consultation and the 
outcomes from the general election result, there will be an additional £1.3bn for schools 
and high needs budgets across 2018-19 and 2019-20. There will be £416m more than 
was set aside at the last spending review for the core school budget in 2018-19, and 
£884m more in 2019-20. Budgets beyond 2020 will be confirmed in the next spending 
review. 
 

2.4 The key headlines from the government on how the extra money will be distributed are: 
 

1. the basic amount that every pupil will attract in 2018-19 and 2019-20 will 
increase from 2017-18 levels. 

2. in calculating LA funding allocations through the aggregation of individual school 
budgets on the SNFF, there will be gains of up to 3% a year per pupil, with every 
school receiving at least a 0.5% a year per pupil cash increase. 

3. there will be minimum per pupil funding rates in 2018-19 for primary schools of 
£3,300 and secondaries of £4,600, rising to £3,500 and £4,800 in 2019-20. 
Meeting these minimum rates is outside the 3% cap set out above, meaning 
some schools will exceed the maximum 6% two year increase. 

27

Agenda Item 6



2.5 The latest anticipated financial impact on schools in Bracknell Forest (BF) calculated by 
the DfE through running the SNFF on October 2016 schools census data is that funding 
for BF schools through the SNFF will be 5.1% higher (£3.24m) than the actual amount 
received through the current funding framework. BF schools will experience an increase 
in per pupil funding ranging from 1.0% to 8.5%.  
 

2.6 Despite there being an additional £1.3bn of investment in “core school budgets”, there is 
no overall increase in funding allocated to BF schools compared to the December 2016 
amount. Whilst there is an increase of £0.263m of funding in 2018-19, this is offset by a 
compensating reduction in 2019-20. 
 

2.7 This unwelcome outcome arises because the latest changes generally increase funding 
to the schools that were previously facing a funding cut or relatively low increase and is 
a consequence of moving from limiting the maximum annual per pupil reduction of 1.5% 
to a minimum increase of 0.5%. The maximum per pupil increase remains at 3%. 
Therefore, areas that are currently receiving the lowest levels of funds - BFC is the 6th 
lowest funded education authority and receiving additional funding – will not generally 
see an increase in funding from the additional £1.3bn investment 
 

2.8 Funding for BF schools will increase by £1.696m (2.6%) next year. However, as 
uncertainty exists over how the DfE will fund LAs for the start-up and diseconomy 
funding to be experienced at new schools, the additional £0.555m cost estimate for new 
BF schools will need to be financed from within the overall funding increase, with 
£1.141m therefore available for existing schools.  

 
 
3 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To NOTE: 

 
a. the latest announcements from the government on school and 

education funding reform 

b. the additional £0.555m of cost from new schools that will need to be 
funded next year 

c. that the council will not be requesting that the funding maintained 
schools receive for the SIMS licence fee is returned to the council for 
central management through the de-delegation route. 

 
3.2 To AGREE the recommended approach to be taken in setting school budgets in 

2018-19, for inclusion in the financial consultation with all schools. 
 
 

4 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 To gather views from the Schools Forum on the issues that should be presented to all 

schools through a formal consultation on how school budgets should be calculated in 
2018-19. 

 
 
5 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
 

28



6 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
Background 
 

6.1 The Schools Forum has been kept up to date on the planned national reforms of school 
and education funding with regular briefings. The original DfE proposa
[...]
.5%. 

19. Schools will not move directly to the final SNFF as the additional funding of 
£1.3bn is being made across 2 years. Therefore in 2018-19, funding is estimated 
to increase by 2.6% (£1.696m), and whilst the SNFF will deliver increases in per 
pupil funding for BF schools ranging from 0.5% to 3.9%, this may not be 
replicated through the transitional use of the BF funding formula as the School 
Funding Regulations do not allow for LAs to replicate all aspects of the SNFF. 

20. Annex 1 sets out current 2017-18 baseline budgets and indicative SNFF budgets 
for individual BF schools for 2018-19 and 2019-20. 
 
Impact in BFC of the additional £1.3bn investment 
 

21. Despite there being an additional £1.3bn of investment in “core school budgets”, 
there is no overall increase in funding allocated to BF schools compared to the 
December 2016 amount. Whilst there is an increase of £0.263m of funding in 
2018-19, this is offset by a compensating reduction in 2019-20. 

22. This unwelcome outcome arises because the latest changes generally increase 
funding to the schools that were previously facing a funding cut or relatively low 
increase and is a consequence of moving from limiting the maximum annul per 
pupil reduction of 1.5% to a minimum increase of 0.5%. The maximum per pupil 
increase remains at 3%. Therefore, areas that are currently receiving the lowest 
levels of funds - BFC is the 6th lowest funded education authority – will not 
generally see an increase in funding from the additional £1.3bn investment from 
that announce in December. 
 
Detailed new arrangements 
 

23. In calculating LA funding allocations through the aggregation of individual school 
budgets on the SNFF, there will be gains of up 3% a year per pupil, with a 
minimum increase of 0.5% meaning all schools receive an increase. The 
previous proposals had permitted per pupil funding gains of up to 3% in 2018-19 
and 2.5% in 2019-20 and losses of up to 3% over 2 years. 

24. To allow fo
[...]
op slice will need to be taken 
from the funding increase to fund the cost. 
 

6.13 Therefore, a clarification was sought from the DfE which stated “we are aware that 
historic spend on growth will not necessarily predict accurately the amount of funding 
that will be needed for growth in future. However, we are confident that this approach 
will work for 2018-19; and we are looking at alternative options for the longer term. At 
this moment in time we do not have a timescale yet but we will continue to look at the 
options for funding growth in 2019-20 and beyond”. We have made clear our position to 
the DfE in that the council will not consider funding the additional £0.555m cost of new 
schools unless there is certainty that the over spend will be funded by the DfE in the 
following year. 
 

6.14 Therefore, at this stage of the budget process, the £0.555m additional cost of new 
schools needs to be financed from within the overall DSG allocation and is therefore a 
pressure against the £1.696m funding increase, meaning £1.141m is available to 
allocate through the BF funding formula. Should DfE provide certainty of future funding 
arrangements from new schools, then this approach will be reviewed. 
 

6.15 In respect of the Funding Policy for New and Expanded Schools, this is reviewed 
annually by the Schools Forum and will be presented for consideration at the next 
meeting in December. Taking account of the experience gained to date on the new 
schools that have recently opened, and the soon to open BLV, together with the 
changes in the funding framework through the introduction of the SNFF and in particular 
the minimum per pupil funding values, the council is likely to propose a number of 
changes to the current policy. 
 

35



Options for allocating new money to schools 
 

6.16 In order to calculate robust financial models to present funding options for schools to 
consider during the 2 year transition to the SNFF, it is important to be able to replica
[...]
 dismissal costs (1) 62 -18 44 

6 Free school meals eligibility checking 20 -6 14 

7 Behaviour and Education Support Team 300 -75 225 

8 Anti-bullying co-ordinator 25 -7 18 

37



  TOTAL 1,185 - 334  851 

Ref Items proposed for de-delegation 
Gross 
budget 

£k 

Academy 
deduction £k 

Potential 
retained LA 
budget £k 

 Items not to be subject to de-delegation    

9 SIMS (1) licence fees 89 -25 64 

 

1 Not available for buy-back by academy schools 

2 Includes maternity leave, trades union and staff suspensions. 

 
6.23 For the first time, the council will not be requesting that the SIMS licence fee1 funding be 

returned for central management. This reflects the increasing impact of academy 
schools where the amount of funding retained by academies exceeds the fee deduction 
that Capita will provide, resulting in a loss. Furthermore, the increasing number of 
schools making their own arrangements for ICT support rather than through the 
council’s SLA makes on-going central management of this licence fee less appropriate.  
 
LA education related statutory and regulatory duties 
 

6.24 Forum members will be aware that LAs were previously funded through the Education 
Services Grant to meet education related statutory and regulatory duties. The grant 
comprised two component parts; a ‘general duties’ element that falls directly on to 

schools to fulfil should they become an academy; and a ‘retained duties’ element for the 
obligations that LAs have to fulfil to both academies and maintained schools. From 
April 2017, there was a phased withdrawal of funding for the ‘general duties’ element 
that cost the council £1.2m. The £0.26m received for the ‘retained duties’ element was 
transferred into the DSG and made available to continue to finance these costs.  
 

6.25 As part of the 2017-18 budget setting process, maintained schools agreed that they 
would make a £20 per pupil contribution to LAs to part finance the cost of these services 
whilst the coun
[...]
al school budget less rates (which are funded at 
estimated actual amounts and therefore can distort per pupil funding calculations) less mobility 
funding (where relevant). 
 
Minimum per pupil funding rates for 2018-19 are £3,300 for primary schools and £4,600 for 
secondary. Shaded cells indicate funding at or below the minimum amount. 
 
2017-18: 

Column 1: DfE baseline removes one-year only funding added in 2017-18 from BF schools 
budget reserves, adds per pupil funding to schools with SEN Resource Units 
rather than a separate £4,000 “Element 2” per place allocation from the High 
Needs Block and removes savings on rates from school academy conversions. 
Ensures the budget is on a like for like basis with 2018-19 allocations. 

 
2018-19: 

Column 2: DfE baseline per pupil amount reflects the funding delivered through the SNFF. 

Column 3: Scaled DfE baseline per pupil amount is after the £0.555m top slice required to 
fund start up and diseconomy funding at new schools. 

Column 4: Budget calculation from BFC after the £0.555m top slice required to fund start 
up and diseconomy funding at new schools and before applying the MFG as per 
the relevant Option. (Option 1 is close fit to SNFF, Option 2 is current BF 
funding formula with additional resources allocated in accordance with the 
general budget strategy, Option 3 is current BF funding formula with additional 
resources through factors in the same proportion as distributed in 2017-18). 

Column 5: The change in per pupil funding from 2017-18 to 2018-19 using the BFC 
calculation for the relevant Option. 

Columns 6-14: Models the impact on each Option of different levels of MFG between the 
permitted range of 0% and minus 1.5%. 0% offers the most protection to 
schools experiencing reductions in per pupil funding. Minus figures indicate a 
deduction from a school, positive means a budget addition. Deductions are 
taken at an equal amount per pupil from all schools experiencing an increase in 
per pupil
[...]
ecember 2017 APT issued to local authorities, 
containing October 2017 census-
based pupil data and factors 
 
Publication of DSG schools block 
and high needs block allocations 
for 2018 to 2019 (prior to 
academy recoupment) 
 
Publication of provisional early 
years block allocations 

 

By 20 December 2017 
(end of term) 

 Indicative 2018-19 budgets sent to 
schools 

18 January 2018  Schools Forum makes 
recommendations to Executive 
Member on final decisions for the 
2018-19 budget for schools 

19 January 2018  Executive Member for CYPL 
makes final decisions on 2018-19 
budget for schools 

19 January 2018  Deadline for submission of final 
2018 to 2019 APT to ESFA 

28 February 2018  Deadline for confirmation of 2018-
19 schools budget shares to 
mainstream maintained schools 

February/March 2018 
2018 to 2019 allocations to post-
16 institutions, academies and 
NMSS to be issued 

 

February 2018 
Publication of 2018 to 2019 high 
needs place numbers at institution 
level 

 

30 March 2018 

Confirmation of 2018 to 2019 
general annual grant for  
academies open by 9 January 
2018 

 

April 2018 

First DSG payments to local 
authorities based on 2018 to 2019 
allocations, net of academies 
recoupment (DSG allocations 
updated termly for in year 
academy conversions), FE high 
needs place funding deductions 
and other adjustments 

 

Summer 2018 
Early years DSG block updated 
for January 2018 early years pupil 
numbers 

 

51



Date DfE/ESFA Local authorities 

Summer 2019 Early years DSG block updated 
for January 2019 early years pupil 
numbers (pro rata 7/12ths as this 
relates only to the period 
September 2018- March 2019) 

 

 
 
Note: a number of the actions can only be completed by the indicated dates provided 
all schools successfully submit their census data on time and the DfE releases key 
information by the expected dates. 
 

 

 

52


	Agenda
	4 Update to the Schools Forum Regarding the High Needs Block Funding Review
	HNB update Oct 17 - schools forum annex

	5 Proposals to revise the working arrangements of the Schools Forum
	6 Update on School and Education Funding



Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
19 OCTOBER 2017 
4.30  - 6.00 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Schools’ Members 
Brian Fries, Secondary School Governor 
Liz Cole, Primary School Representative 
Jane Coley, Academy School Representative 
Trudi Sammons, Primary School Representative 
Keith Grainger, Secondary Head Representative 
Debbie Smith, Secondary Head Representative 
Rhona Stainthorp, Primary School Governors 
Val Woods, Primary School Governors 
Martin Gocke, Pupil Referral Unit Representative 
Peter Floyd, Special School Representative 
Phil Sherwood, Uplands Primary School 
 
Academies’ Members 
Jane Coley, Academy School Representative 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Andrew Taylor, Primary School Governors 
Michelle Tuddenham, PVI Provider Representative 
Dominic Asater, 14-19 Partnership Representative 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Executive Member for Children, Young People & Learning 
 

22. Declarations of Interest  

No declarations of interest were received. 

23. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2017 be 
approved and signed by the chairman as a correct record subject to the addition of 
Marion Bent as a substitute for Martin Gocke. 
 

24. Update to the Schools Forum Regarding the High Needs Block Funding Review  

The Forum received a report from Ian Dixon on the High Needs Block Funding 
Review which included the Headline High Needs Block Plan and an update on 
progress against the actions. The number of children impacted was questioned 
however the exact figures were not available as a lot of children were not routinely 
checked. It was also questioned whether sufficient support was given by parents and 
it was acknowledged that engagement with the parents forum is improving and that 
this was being built up over time.  
 



It was noted that a special post 16 institution do not have a specific definition in law 
but are places currently outside the authority focusing on areas of special need which 
could include an offer up to the age of 25. 
 
The High Needs Block Reports that Kennel Lane School did not agree with whether 
£5,000 was sufficient additional funding on top of £10,000 place funding for early 
opportunity places despite local and national indicators. Further to this, it was 
questioned what the local and national indicators were. National Indicators are taken 
from S251 returns and Local Indicators were from information shared at South East 
regional network The calculation of top ups paid to Kennel Lane Schools was also 
discussed where it was confirmed that they had been calculated from the cost base in 
place at the time of the initial price review. 
 
No approval was required for the report from the forum as the plan had already been 
to CMT and Full Council but this was an opportunity to provide additional clarification. 
 
Questions were raised about what the basis of the calculations detailed in the report 
were and it was confirmed that they were based on consultations and current costs. It 
was noted that the local authority wanted a smooth transition to any new 
arrangements and would be looking at the calculations again in the future. 
 
It was questioned whether the internal audit report relating to SEN Resource Units 
was available for members of the forum to view and it was confirmed that the auditors 
would be circulating a redacted version to participants in the audit once this was 
available.  
 
Ian Dixon thanked the forum for their continued support and input. 

25. Proposals to revise the working arrangements of the Schools Forum  

The forum discussed proposals to revise the working arrangements for the Schools 
Forum in light of the important decisions coming up. 
 
The idea of a pre-meeting was discussed in order to improve understanding of the 
complex topics which were considered during forum meetings however there were 
concerns this would reduce transparency. However, it was agreed that the purpose of 
the pre-meeting was to receive a briefing and not make any decisions. It was also 
acknowledged that a more user-friendly square table layout was preferred as it 
resulted in greater participation from members.  
 
From these discussions it was agreed that all forum members could attend the 
chairman’s briefing which would start at 3.30pm on the day of the formal meeting. 
The formal meeting would continue to commence at 4.30pm. 
 
The appointment of an independent chair was discussed although it was explained 
that it had been difficult to find someone who was interested and had relevant 
experience but that any appointment would be time limited until the end of the 
academic year, and then subject to annual approval. 
 
 
RESOLVED that: 

1. The Schools Forum meetings be held in a more user friendly room (such as 
the Function Room)?; and, 

2. that meetings be extended to include a briefing for all members immediately 
before the formal meeting.  

3. David Cook be appointed independent Chairman of the Forum. 



4. Martin Gocke be appointed Vice Chairman of the Forum. 

26. Update on School and Education Funding  

Paul Clark gave an update on school and education funding and presented options 
for funding for 2018 – 2019. 
 
It was reported that for the next 2 years there would be transitional arrangements in 
place when local authorities (LA) would receive their funding for schools in two 
separate blocks: the aggregated amount from each of their school’s National Funding 
Formula (SNFF) allocation; and a separate allocation for business rates, high pupil 
mobility and growth fund based on planned spend from 2017-18. 
 
To assist a smooth transition to the SNFF, LAs would continue to use their local 
funding formula. It was also reported that DfE Regulations do not allow LAs to 
replicate the SNFF so LA school budgets will always be different to the SNFF. 
 
There will be 2 elements of funding for protection for schools next year; the Minimum 
Funding Guarantee that will limit reductions in per pupil funding from 2017-18 to a 
maximum of 1.5%, although for the first time LAs have the power to set their own 
rate, although it must be between 0% (no change in per pupil funding) and minus 
1.5% (schools need to absorb the first 1.5% reduction in per pupil funding); and new 
minimum per pupil funding rates of £3,300 for primary schools and £4,600 for 
secondary schools. 
 
Despite there now being an extra £1.3bn funding (£416m 2018-19 and £884m              
2019-20) in school budgets, there is no noticeable gain for BF schools from that 
previously announced in December 2016. This was because in general the extra 
money was being used to ensure those schools previously due to have a funding 
reduction or small increase would now all experience at least a 0.5% increase in per 
pupil funding. The overall change in funding based on 2017-18 census data showed 
an increase in funding over 2 years from the SNFF of £3.246m (5.1%), £1.696m in 
2018-19 and £1.550m in 2019-20. For 2018-19 BF schools would see per pupil 
funding increases on the SNFF of between 0.5% to 3.9%. 
 
It was also explained that LAs will be funded for the additional diseconomy costs for 
new schools based on the budget they set for 2017-18 whilst a new formula is 
developed for 2019-20. With BLV opening in September 2018, there would be a 
significant cost increase of new schools from the amount of funding provided, 
currently which is estimated at circa £0.555m in 2018-19 and a further £0.479m 
increase in 2019-20. This unavoidable pressure would need to be funded from within 
the overall £1.696m increase, meaning £1.141m would be available for distribution 
through school budgets. 
 
The three funding options for schools to consider as part of the financial consultation 
were presented; option 1 was a close fit to SNFF, option 2 was the current Bracknell 
Forest formula with increases factors by the agreed budget strategy, option 3; was 
the current Bracknell Forest formula. Other questions on the consultation included 
whether maintained mainstream schools continued to support as they had done in 
previous years “de-delegation” of budgets where permitted by the DfE, whether 
maintained schools agreed to continue the £20 per pupil contribution to the council’s 
unfunded education related statutory and regulatory duties, and finally whether the 
balances held by schools closing as a result of an amalgamation should be made 
available to the successor primary school, rather than reverting to the council.  
 



It was questioned whether Academies would be funded in the same way as LA 
schools and it was confirmed that this was the case however funding for academies 
would come directly from the Department for Education. 
 
The forum questioned what the positive and negative aspects were of each option 
and it was explained that all were increases but some with big changes. Every school 
had to be under the SNFF in two years and the forum was asked to consider which 
option should be recommended to schools.  
 
RESOLVED that the Forum To NOTED: 

a. the latest announcements from the government on school and 
education funding reform 

b. the additional £0.555m of cost from new schools that will need to be 
funded next year 

c. that the council will not be requesting that the funding maintained 
schools receive for the SIMS licence fee is returned to the council for 
central management through the de-delegation route. 
 
RESOLVED that the forum AGREED: 

That the School’s Forum should recommend that schools support option 1 for 
the calculation of 2018-19 school budgets. 

  
It was noted that Paul Clark would also be discussing the options with school bursars, 
Business Managers and Chair of Governors meetings.  

 (Action: PC to send dates to JC) 

27. Dates of Future Meetings  

The dates of the next meetings are as follows: 
7 December 2017 
18 January 2018 
22 March 2018 
19 April 2018 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


